Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink or Type For Completing the Form.

BID

To:

The City of Key West

Address:

525 Angela Street, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

SECURITY SERVICES: CITY OF KEY WEST PORT OPERATIONS, KEY

WEST BIGHT, CITY MARINA

Project:

ITB #10-011

BIDDER'S INFORMATION

Company Name:

Andrews International, Inc.

Address:

Corporate - 27959 Smyth Dr., Valencia, CA 91355

Local - 66 West Flagler St., Suite #401, Miami FL, 33130

Contact Name:

David Pomerance

Email:

david.pomerance@andrewsinternational.com

Telephone:

605.373.8489

Fax:

561.429.4070

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he/she has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the work, that he/she has personally inspected the work areas, that he/she has satisfied himself/herself as to the personnel needed, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work.

The Bidder further agrees that he/she has exercised his/her own judgment regarding the interpretation of job conditions and has utilized all data, which he/she believes pertinent from the Project Manager, Owner, and other sources in arriving at his/her conclusions.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete job (or part thereof) to be completed or undertaken in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied whether or not specifically called for.

CONTRACT EXECUTION

The Bidder agrees that if his Bid is accepted, he/she will, within twenty (20) calendar days after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, will attach all required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all equipment, materials, and labor necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. , , , , , , , , , , (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

BID FORM

ITB #10-011: SECURITY SERVICES: CITY OF KEY WEST PORT OPERATIONS, KEY WEST BIGHT, CITY MARINA

*The approximate required security services for each facility is outlined in Section 3: Scope of Work

Mallory Square	
Hourly Rate \$_13.20 per security personne	1
In Words: thirteen dollars and twenty cents	_=
Outer Mole at the Truman Waterfront	
Hourly Rate \$_13.20 per security personne	1
In Words: thirteen dollars and twenty cents	_
Key West Bight Ferry Terminal	
Hourly Rate \$_13.20 per security personne	1
In Words:thirteen dollars and twenty cents	_,
Key West Bight	
Hourly Rate \$ 13.20 per security personne	1
In Words: thirteen dollars and twenty cents	_
City Marina	
Hourly Rate \$_13.20 per security personne	1
In Words: thirteen dollars and twenty cents	

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
Portion of Work:
Name:
Address:
BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is: Andrews International, Inc.
Doing business at _66 West Flagler St., Suite #401
City Miami State FL Zip 33130
Telephone No. 305.373.8488

This address is where all communications concerning this Bid shall be sent.

The names of the principal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or of the Partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as follows:

Name	Title
Randy Andrews	CEO
Ty Richmond	COO
James Wood	President
If Corporation	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the unders and its seal affixed by its duly authori	rigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed zed officers this 27 day of 301, 2010.
(SEAL)	
Name of Corporation Andrews	International, Inc.
By: Roger Ar Title: Executive Vice President	
Attest:	
Secreta	ury
If Sole Proprietor or Partnership	
IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned 2010.	has set his/her/its hand thisday of,
Signature of Bidder	
Title	

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

PROJECT ITB #10-011: SECURITY SERVICES: CITY OF KEY WEST PORT OPERATIONS, KEY WEST BIGHT, CITY MARINA

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

	1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Bid or Contract No ITB No. 1	10-011 for	î
Securi	ty S	ervices: City of Key West Port Operations, Key		
City M	arina	a		
2	2.	This sworn statement is submitted by Andrews International, Ir (Name of entity submitting sworn statement)	nc	_
		whose business address is 27959 Smyth Dr., Valencia, CA S	91355	
			applicable) its Feder	re
		Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 20-4310038 (If	the entity has no FEI	1
		include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement.))	
3	3.	My name is Roger Andrewsandrews	d my relationship to	
		the entity named above isExecutive Vice President	set.	
	1	Lundarstand that a "nublic antity arima" as defined in Paragraph 287 122(1)(g) I	Florida Statutas maa	

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(l)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of t entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with no convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)
There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. Them has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the Sate of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)
The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.) (Signature) (Date)
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,
Roger Andrews who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the (Name of individual signing)
space provided above on this day of, 2010.
My commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC Please see attached CA forth
Please see attached Ct forst with Affant statement.

22

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

See Attached Document (Notary to cross See Statement Below (Lines 1–6 to be c	s out lines 1–6 below) ompleted only by document signer[s], <i>not</i> Notary)
0	
4	
3	
4	
5	·
6	<u> </u>
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of Los Angeles	on this 27 day of John Honth Year by
HILDA B. MORENO	(1) Roger Andrews
Commission # 1856536 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 25, 2013	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,)
iii)	(and
	(2)Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.)
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	PTIONAL
	RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER #1 OF SIGNER #2
Though the information below is not required by law able to persons relying on the document and could removal and reattachment of this form to anoth	r, it may prove valu- prevent fraudulent Top of thumb here Top of thumb here
Further Description of Any Attached Documents Swom Statement 207.13	ent Under 3(3)(2)
Title or Type of Document:	y west per of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

PROJECT ITB #10-011: SECURITY SERVICES: CITY OF KEY WEST PORT OPERATIONS, KEY WEST BIGHT, CITY MARINA
STATE OF FLORIDA) : SS
COUNTY OF MONROE)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By: Roger Andrews Executive V. P.
Sworn and subscribed before me this Executive V. P.
day of, 2010.
NOTARY PUBLIC. State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires:
Please see attached CA forst with Affront statement.
Her.

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of las Angelas	on this 2 th day of July, 20 to Year by (1) Roop Andrews
HILDA B. MORENO Commission # 1856536 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,
My Comm. Expires Jul 25, 2013	(and
	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
o	PTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by la able to persons relying on the document and cou removal and reattachment of this form to and	ld prevent fraudulent
Further Description of Any Attached Docum	cent Affidavit
Title or Type of Document:	ley Crest
Document Date:Nur	mber of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	

\$\text{\tert{\tert{\tert{\tert{\tert{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tert{\tert

Andrews International does not qualify as a local business, we do however have a FL office which is: 66 West Flagler St., Miami, FL 91355

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name:	Phone:	
Current Local Address:	Fax:	
(P.O. Box numbers may not be used to establish status)	• ,	
Length of time at this address:		
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date	
STATE OFCOUNTY OF		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me By(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)	thisday of, 20	
(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)		
or has produced (type of identification)	as identification	
	Signature of Notary	
Return Completed form with	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary	
Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	and the second s	
City of Rey West Fulchashing	Title or Rank	

References

Reference 1	
Company Name	Exxon-Mobil
Contact Name	John Landry
Title/Position of Contact	Security Manager
Address	500 West Bernard Hwy., Chalmette, LA 70043
Contact's Telephone Number	504.301.5571
Length of Service	2005 - Present

Reference 2	
Company Name	Distrigas
Contact Name	Mark Skordinsky
Title/Position of Contact	Security Manager
Address	18 Rover St., Everett, MA 02149
Contact's Telephone Number	617.381.8554
Length of Service	2005 - Present

Reference 3	
Company Name	ERCOT (Electric Reliability Council of Texas)
Contact Name	Ron Berry
Title/Position of Contact	Physical Security Manager
Address	2705 West Lake Dr., Austin, TX 76574
Contact's Telephone Number	512.248.3092
Length of Service	02/01/09 - Present

Reference 4	
Company Name	Dominion Resources
Contact Name	David Seals
Title/Position of Contact	Corporate Security Manager
Address	1 Brayton Point Rd., Somerset, MA 02726
Contact's Telephone Number	804.273.4209
Length of Service	2005 - Present

Reference 5	
Company Name	Miami DDA
Contact Name	Sara W. Ingle
Title/Position of Contact	Urban Planning & Transportation Manager
Address	200 S Biscayne Blvd., Miami, FL 33131
Contact's Telephone Number	305.371.2423
Length of Service	2007 - Present

Previous or existing claims against the bidder?

As a labor-intensive organization with approximately 10,500 employees, legal issues arise from time to time that must be addressed. Any claims made have had no material effect on the operations of the company